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Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

ty 29,200 ChevronTexaco
i

Alameda County Health Care Services \
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 5

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 e,
7 T
/”}f -7, f)’ ) J”{'\,y
Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-4816 AT <

Address: 301 l4th Street, Qakland, CaA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated  July 6, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The

information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regiona
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whqse
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Lo Shocsl,

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. <’«f

TRANSMITTAL e “Jily 6, 2004

" G-R #386504

4
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TO: Ms. Kristene Tidwell CC: Ms. Karen Streich [
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company |
5900 Hollis Street P.O. Box 6012, Room Kzzsi
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon. California 94583
l

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service S#ation
Project Coordinator #9-4816 v
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 301 14™ Street |
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California |

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 July 1, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Semi-Annual - Event of June 4, 2004

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event priot to July 28, 2004, at which time the final report will be distributed to the fol]owmg:
I
ce:  Mr. Barney Chan , Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. John Robbins, ChevronTexaco Company, Law Department, Room T-4284, P.O. Box 6012,
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904 (w/o attachments)
The Hernon Group, 795 Folsom Street, 1 Floor, San Francisco, CA 94107

Enclosures

]
1
|
I
|
|
trans/9-4816-KS

\
|
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888 ;
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 + Rancho Cotdova, CA 95670 ¢ ($16) 631-1300 * Fax (916} 631-13%7
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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| (]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

July |1, 2004
G-R Job #386504

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.0. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of June 4, 2004 i
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report f
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816 -
301 14" Street !
Qakiand, California

Dear Ms. Streich: |

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by |Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). !

hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separaie—phase
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. !
|

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the| table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. !

\

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely,

eanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

el

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table I Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments;  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling |
Field Data Sheets ‘
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888 |
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (816) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1817
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

S fdlons) {opb}

C-1 }
06/13/90 30.82 8.85 21.97 - - 26,000 2,800 5,100 400 2,600 -
10/30/90 30.82 9.10 21.72 - - 67,000 6,700 8,700 900 5,000 -
01/04/91 30.82 8.98 21.84 - - = - - - - -
01/07/91 30.82 8.87 21.95 - - 100,000 12,000 20,000 1,600 11,000 -
01/11/91 30.82 8.83 21.99 - ) - . - - - - ) -
02/15/91 30.82 8.70 22.12 - - - - .- - - -
05/02/91 30.82 .76 22.06 - - 59,000 5600 7,700 _ 700 5,200 -
05/30/91 30.82 .78 22.04 - - - - - - - -
06/13/91 30.82 9.02 21.80 - - - - - - - -
07112/91 30.82 8.81 22.01 - - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.82 - - - - 7,900 2,000 150 240 330 -
09/24/91 30.82 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.87 8.45 22.42 - - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.87 8.51 22.36 - - 3,700 1,500 1,200 150 580 -
01/06/92 30.87 8.53 2234 - - - - - - - -
01/16/92 30.87 8.61 2228 0.03 - - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.87 8.51 22.43 0.09 - - - — - - -
01/28/92 30.87 861 22.2% 0.02 - - — - - - -
02/04/92 30.87 .64 22.24 0.01 - - - - - - -
42/14/92 30.87 871 2216 Sheen - - — . - - -
02/21/92 30.87 8.80 22.07 Sheen - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.87 2.92 21.95 Sheen - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.87 9.02 21.85 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.87 10.33 20.54 - - - - - - - .
05/06/92 30.87 9.48 21.39 Sheen - - - - - - n
08/31/92 30.87 936 21.51 Sheen - - - .- - - -
12/01/92 30.87 £.99 21.88 Sheen - - - - - - -
03/15/93 3281 11.91 20.90 - - 130,000 8,900 13,000 1,800 11,000 -
06/08/93 3281 1335 19.46 T T e 30— 2300 — 2,900 ————540—— 3300 =
09/07/93 32.81 12.98 19.83 - - 14,000 1,300 2,100 340 2,800 -
03/09/94 32.81 12.71 20.10 - - 37,000 2,700 3,400 930 5,900 -
06/17/94 32.81 12.79 20.02 - - 24,000 2,200 2,300 520 3,800 -
9-4816.xIs/#386504

i As of 06/04/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

C-1 (cont)

09/13/94 32.81 11.78 21.03 - - 15,000 710 550 330 2,000 -
09/26/94 32.81 11.84 20.97 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 32.81 12.39 20.42 - - 50,000 3,100 5,400 1,300 7.000 -
03/29/95 32.81 13.91 18.90 - - 43,000 2,100 3,300 880 5,200 -
06/19/95 32.81 14.45 18.36 - S 26,000 2,000 2,000 800 2,600 -
09/28/95 32.81 13.79 19.02 - - 16,000 470 . 460 330 1,300 -
12/27/95 32.81 12.53 20.28 - - 2,600 28 39 - o1 1,400 <125
03/26/96 32.81 11.56 21.25 - - 960 <235 <5 <25 84 <12
06/20/96 32.81 12.53 20.28 - - 370 R <10 <1.0 82 <5.0
09/30/96 32.81 13.37 19.44 - - 340 1.7 <0.5 1.2 1.7 <25
12/12/96 32.81 11.56 21.25 - - 330 1.2 <0.5 0.68 26 <25
03/31/97 32.81 14.08 18.73 - - 220 <0.5 <0.5 0.51 24 <25
06/27/97 32.81 13.60 19.21 — - 140 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.55 <2.5
12/18/97 32.81 13.44 19.37 - - 220 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 <25
02/16/98 32.81 15.13 17.68 - - 320 0.98 0.5 <0.5 1.9 <25
06/22/98 32.81 14.99 17.82 - - . <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 32.81 13.71 19.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 05 <15 <25
01/28/99 32.81 13.71 19.10 - - 71.6 0.941 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0
06/23/99 32.81 13.51 19.30 - - 30.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 T <50
12423199 32.81 12.51 20.30 - - 151 <1.25 <123 <125 <1.25 <6.25
06/28/00 32.81 13.26 19.55 £.00 - 79° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
1227100 32.81 12.08 20.73 0.00 - 76.4° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
06/15/01 32.81 12.49 20.32 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.80 <(.50 1.3 <25
12/14/01 32.81 12.02 20.79 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
06/17/02 32.81 12.63 20.18 0.00 - 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
12112102 32.81 11.86 20.95 0.00 - 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
06/25/03* 32.81 12.49 20.32 0.00 - <50 <0.5 . <03 <0.5 <05 0.5
12/04/03° 32.81 11.75 21.06 0.00 - <50 <05 T <05 0.5 <0.5 0.5
06/04/04° 32.8¢ 12.50 20.31 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.%

9-4816.xis/4386504 2
As of 06/04/04

-



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

rt

-2
((126! 13/90 30.91 8.83 22.08 - - 15,000 1,100 1,900 260 1,700 -
10/30/90 30.91 9.10 21.81 - - 13,000 2,800 1,900 240 1,000 -
01/04/91 30.9i 9.01 21.90 - - - - - - - -
01/07/91 3091 8.88 22.03 - - 15,000 3,400 2,500 340 1,400 o
01/11/91 30.91 8.78 22.13 - . - - - - - - - - e
02/15/91 30.91 8.55 2236 - - - - -~ ) - -- -
05/02/91 3091 8.47 2244 - - 19,000 4,500 3,200 - 660 2,900 -
05/02/9] 30.91 8.47 22.44 - -- 21,000 3,200 2,200 410 2,000 -
05/30/91 30.91 8.47 22.44 - - -- - == - -- -
06/13/91 30.91 - - . - o - - - - "
07/12/91 30.91 8.35 22.57 0.01 - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.91 - - 0.11 - - - - - - -
09/24/91 30.91 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.72 8.44 22.34 0.07 - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.72 8.49 22.26 0.04 -- -- - -- - - -
01/06/92 30.72 847 2225 - - . - - - - - -
01/16/92 30.72 8.57 22.16 0.01 - - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.72 8.49 22.25 0.02 - - -- - - - . T s
01/28/92 30.72 8.55 22.18 0.01 - - - - - - .
02/04/92 30.72 8.58 22.15 0.01 - - - - - - .
02/14/92 30.72 8.63 22.09 - - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.72 8.66 22.06 Sheen - -- - — - - -
02/25/92 30.72 8.76 21.96 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.72 8.92 21.80 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.72 9.60 21.12 - - - - - - - —
05/06/92 30.72 942 21.30 Sheen . - — - - - -
08/31/92 30.72 9.29 2143 Sheen - - - - - - -
12/01/92 30.72 8.98 21.74 Sheen - - - - - ) — . .
OUIEO3T T T T UTRT T T T T3S Tz - o = - - =— - 65080 ——- 2200 3900 ... ._1300 ___ _7 00 . -
06/08/93 33.27 13.22 20.05 - -- 23,000 1,400 2,300 680 4 000 -
09/07/93 33.27 12.90 20.37 - - 22,000 1,500 2,000 620 4.000 --
03/09/94 33.27 12.55 20.72 - - 25,000 4,100 1,160 670 3,100 -

9-4816.xIs/#386504 3 As of 06/04/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
QOakland, California

C-2 (cont) ]
06/17/94 33.27 12.66 20.61 - - 43,000 13,000 2,600 1,300 5200 -
09/13/94 33.27 11.58 21.69 - - 36,000 7,700 2,500 1,100 4,300 -
09126194 33.27 11.65 21.62 - - - - - - N -
11/29/94 33.27 12.15 21.12 - - 39,000 6,600 3,400 830 5,000 -
03/29/95 33.27 13.69 19.58 - - 77,000 12,000 4,100~ 2,000 13,000 -
0611995 3327 14.29 18.9% - - 51,000 7,900 560 1,200 4,100 =
09/28/95 33.27 13.73 19.54 - - 51,000 8700 © 990 _ 1,500 3,700 -
12/27/95 33.27 12.47 20.80 - - 5,100 130 64 50 380 <50
03/26/96 33.27 12.12 21.15 - - 380 2.6 1.5 <1.0 22 <5.0
06/20/96 33.27 12.87 20.40 - - 220 2.4 <0.5 <0.3 29 <2.5
09/30/96 3327 13.40 19.87 - - 75 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 091 <25
12/12/96 33.27 12.05 21.22 - - 120 1.3 <0.5 0.56 1.7 <2.5
03/31/97 33.27 13.90 19.37 - - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.62 <2.5
06/27/97 33.27 12.80 20.47 - - 170 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/18/97 33.27 13.29 19.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/16/98 3327 14.85 18.42 - - 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/22/98 3327 15.12 18.15 - - 71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.9
12/23/98 33.27 13.66 19.61 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
01/28/99° 33.27 13.78 19.49 - - 97.7 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 S <2.0
06/23/99 33.27 13.70 19.57 - - 109 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0
12/23/99 33.27 12.78 20.49 - - 93 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2-5
06/28/00 33.27 13.50 19.77 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <2t5
;Zgg? i;z; ii?; 20.95 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
. . 20.52 0.00 - <30 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 0.87 <25
12/14/01 33.27 12.30 20.97 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
06/17/02 33.27 12.91 2036 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1-5 <2.5
12/12/02 33.27 12.17 21.10 0.00 - <50 <0.50 . <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2 5}<2’
06/25/03° 33.27 12.75 20.52 0.00 - <50 <0.5 T <05 <(; 5 <0-5 6 7
12/04/03° 33.27 12.00 21.27 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <o'5 <0-5 0.6
06/04/04° 33.27 12.76 2051 0.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0:s <(;.5

9-4816.x1s/#386504 4
As of 06/04/04

1



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Sireet
Oakland, California

L8

C-3 )
06/13/90 - - 24.75 3.00 -- — -- - - - -
10/30/90 - - 23.81 2.50 -- - - - - - --
01/04/91 - - 24.15 2.70 - - - - - - -
01/07/91 - - 24.13 2.50 - - - - - - -
01/11/91 - - 24.35 266 - - - - - o
02/15/91 - - 24.70 2.93 - -- - . - ) - - - ¥
05/02/91 - - - - - - — - - - -
05/30/91 - - 24.08 2.49 - - - - - - -
06/13/91 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/12/9 - - - - - - - — - - -
08/07/91 - - - 2.64 - - - - — - .
09/24/91 - - -- - - - - — - — -
10/18/91 30.79 6.35 24 44 2.50 - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.79 - 24.31 2.46 - - - - - - -
01/06/92 30.79 - 24.25 2.39 - - - - - — -
01/16/92 30.79 - 24.02 239 - - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.79 -- 24.10 228 - - - - - - -
01/28/92 30.79 - 24.06 2.29 - - . - - - S
02/04/92 30.79 - 24.04 231 - - - . N N - s
02/14/92 30.79 - 23.93 231 - -- — - - - -
02/21/92 30.79 - 24 61 3.05 - - _ _ N _ _
02/25/92 30.79 - 23.69 223 - - - _ . _ 3
03/06/92 30,79 - 23.69 223 - . - - _ n N
03/19/92 30.79 - 22.98 226 - " B _ _ _ _
05/06/92 30.79 - 22.74 1.93 - - - _ _ _ B
08/31/92 30.79 - 21.77 1.93 - - - - - - -
12/01/92 30.79 - 22 .63 1.32 - - - _ B 3 B
03/15/93 33.28 12.52 20.76 - - 530,000 69,000 58,000 T 6,000 32,000 -
06/08/93 7 3328 TUTUTTI3AY T OTI9T T T T T TR 310,006~ — —56006— — 58600 — 7000 — - 41000 ]
09/07/93 33.28 13.00 20.28 - - 160,000 48,000 43,000 3,300 24.000 -
09/26/94 33,28 11.66 2275 0.79 - - B ~ ~ N B
11/25/94 33.28 1193 22.10 0.94 0.264 - . _ _ B 3
0.4816.x1s/#386504 5

As of 06/04/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

C-3 (cont)

12/20/94 33.28 12.48 21.20 0.50 0.300 - - - - - -
12/28/94 33.28 12.57 20.95 0.30 0.300 - - - - - N
01/03/95 3328 12.63 20.65 - - - h B - ) ~
01/10/95 33.28 12.91 20.50 0.16 0.100 . - . - B -
01/17/95 33.28 13.14 20.20 0.07 - - - - - N o
01/23/95 33.28 13.28 20.00 - - - - . -7 - - ”
02/07/95 33.28 13.55 19.73 - - - - - ’ - T B
02/22/95 33.28 13.78 19.50 - - - - - - - -
03/07/95 33.28 13.78 19.50 - - - - - - - -
03/29/95 33.28 12.63 2246 2.26 0.132 - - - - - -
03/30/95 33.28 12.24 21.05 0.01 - - - - - - -
04/10/95 33.28 13.95 19.33 - - - - - - - -
05/07/95 33.28 14.39 = 1891 0.02 0.026 - -- -- - - -
05/09/95 33.28 14.34 18.54 - - - - - - - -
05/12/95 33.28 14.45 18.83 - - - - - - - -
05/18/95 33.28 14.70 18.68 0.12 0.158 - -- - - - - .
05/26/95 33.28 13.43 19.83 - - - - - - - - -
06/08/95 33.28 13.46 19.82 - - - - - - - -
06/16/95 33.28 14.46 18.86 0.05 0.026 - -- - - - -
06/19/95 3328 14.48 18.82 0.02 0.010 - - -= - - -
06/29/93 33.28 14.30 18.78 - - - - - - - -
{¥7/06/95 33.28 14.71 18.57 - - - - - - - --
07/12/95 33.28 14.69 18.59 - - - -- - - - -
07/22/95 33.28 14.19 19.09 - - - - - - - -
07/27/95 33.28 14.14 19.14 - - - - - -- - -
08/02/95 33.28 13.37 19.92 0.01 0.010 - - - - - -
09/28/95 33.28 13.81 19.47 - - 280,000 27,000 - 36,000 3,400 30.000 -
12/27/95 33.28 12.65 20.66 0.04 - - - - - - -
03/26/96 33.28 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -- - -
04/01/96 33.28 12.42 20.86 - - 15,000 28 150 35 1,500 <125
06/20/96 33.28 12.42 18.48 - - 9,300 <25 <25 <23 620 <123
09/30/96 3328 13.48 19.80 - - 3,600 14 39 17 330 27

9-4816.x1s/4386504

6 As of G6/04/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
QOzkland, California

{ppb}. - foph NI pb) - LU ppbY - {pt gy 0 (ppb)

C-3 {cont)

12/12/96 33.28 12.83 20.45 - - 15,000 100 160 71 1,500 <250
03/31/97 33.28 13.73 19.55 - - 6,700 18 38 29 570 <50
06/27/97 33.28 13.15 20.13 - - 8,500 320 41 44 800 <125
12/18/97 33.28 12.93 20.35 - - 76,000 12,000 <25 400 940 <125
02/16/98 33.28 14.63 18.65 - - 9,600 1,000 <20 47 350 <100
06/22/98 33.28 14.83 18.45 - - 8,400 990 <50 <50 320 <250
12/23/98 33.28 13.30 19.98 - - <50,000 14,000 1100 530 2,400 <2.500
12/23/98" 33.28 13.30 19.98 - - - - - - - <40
01/28/99° 33.28 13.33 19.95 - - 14,700 2,080 216 208 1,580 <10
06/23/99 33.28 13.42 19.86 - - 41,500 13,400 570 320 3,380 <1,250
12/23/99 33.28 12.54 20.74 - - 51,000 14,800 2,150 1,240 4,520 <1,250
06/28/00 NP 33.28 13.09 20.19 0.00 - 2,100° 1,600 26 140 470 76
12/27/00 33.28 11.91 21.37 0.00 - 34,900 13,000 1,100 940 3.270 <125
06/15/01 33.28 i2.29 20.99 0.00 - 16,0003 4,900 <50 400 590 <250
12/14/01 33.28 11.83 21.45 0.00 - 20,000 6,600 36 500 670 79
06/17/02 33.28 12.45 20.83 0.00 - 37,000 11,000 1,000 870 2,300 <25
12/12/02 33.28 11.73 21.55 0.00 - 22,000 5,300 400 490 1,100 <25/<3 .0
06/25/03 33.28 12.31 20.97 0.00 - 31,000 9,200 840 860 2,600 - <5
12/04/03% 33.28 11.57 21.71 0.00 - 29,000 9,000 390 610 1,500 <5
a6/04/04° 33.28 12.28 21.00 0.00 - 7,400 2,200 9 27 23 <2
C-4

06/13/90 31.42 8.69 22.73 - - 440 47 47 3.0 61 -
10/30/90 31.42 8.94 22.48 - - 210 72 13 1.0 11 -
01/04/91 3142 8.78 22.64 - - - - - - - -
01/07/91 31.42 8.68 22.74 - - 890 100 130 15 88 -
01/11/91 31.42 8.61 22.81 - - . - . i B B
UZTSI9T 3142 —§87 7255 = S - o - -
05/02/91 31.42 8.88 22.54 - - 330 140 H 2.0 9.0 -
05/30/91 31.42 8.87 22.55 - - - _ . _ __ 3
06/13/91 3142 - - - - )

9-4816.xis/#386504

As of 06/04/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Qakland, California
W WE TW: SPHT:: - Remoye Ssow
DATE: .- A - { -2 {pallonsy-w, D,
C-4 (cont)
07/12/91 31.42 - - - - - - - - . ~
08/07/91 31.42 - - - - 1,500 400 79 13 61 -
09/24/91 31.42 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 31.20 8.23 2297 - - - - N - - -
11/05/91 31.20 830 22.90 - - = 310 130 mn- 2.6 6.8 -
01/06/92 31.20 8.36 22.84 - - - - . = - - - -
01/16/92 31.20 8.45 22.75 - - - - - - = - -
01/22/92 31.20 8.39 22.81 - - - - - - - B
01/28/92 31.20 8.43 22.77 - - - - - - - -
02/04/92 31.20 8.4% 22.72 - - 300 100 26 2.4 14 -
02/14/92 31.20 8.62 22.58 - - - - - - - -
02/21/92 31.20 .60 22.60 - - - - - - - -
02/25/92 31.20 270 22.50 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 31.20 - - - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 31.20 9.45 21.75 - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 31.20 9.38 21.82 - - . 200 26 <0.5 1.2 1.4 -
08/31/92 31.20 9.32 21.88 - - 190 20 12 1.7 1.7 -
12/01/92 31.20 .97 2223 - - ) 5.0 0.5 0.5 1.3 -
03/15/93 33.85 12.47 33.85 - - 84 2.1 0.9 <0.5 <15 -
06/08/93 33.85 13.30 20.55 - - 74 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
09/07/93 33.85 13.00 20.85 - - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 33.85 12.69 21.16 - - <50 5.0 40 <0.5 40 "
06/17/94 33.85 12.77 21.08 - - 120 43 18 28 43 -
09/13/94 33.85 11.95 2190 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
09/26/94 33.85 11.94 2191 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 33.85 12.25 21.60 — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/29/95 33.85 13.47 20.38 - - <50 <0.5 . <05 0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 33.85 14.47 19.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/95 33.85 13.88 19.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0‘5 -
12/27/95 33.85 12.71 21.14 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0-5 <0'5 <25
03/26/96 33.85 13.27 20.58 — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0'5 <0'5 <2-5
06/20/96 331.85 14.25 19.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0: 5 <0' 5 <0-5 <2- 5

S-4816.x1s/#386504 8
As of 06/04/04
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

C-4 {cont) .
(9/30/96 33.85 13.65 20.20 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/96 33.85 13.34 20.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03731797 33.85 14.15 19.70 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/27/97 33.85 13.89 19.96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <2.3
12/18/97 33.85 13.51 20.34 -- - - -SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . -
06/22/98 33.85 15.47 18.38 - - <50 <05 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 33.85 13.88 19.97 - - - - - - - -
06/23/99 33.85 13.55 20.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 33.85 12.56 21.29 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00 33.85 13.38 20.47 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/27/00 33.85 12.00 21.85 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 33.85 12.60 21.25 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.89 <0.50 0.83 <25
12/14/01 33.85 12.14 21.71 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
06/17/02 33.85 12.74 21.11 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/12/02 33.85 12.05 21.80 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03° 33.85 12.60 21.25 0.00 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 33.85 11.85 22.00 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/04/04° 33.85 12.59 21.26 0.00 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 T <05
C-5
10/30/90 3123 9.14 22.11 - - 20,000 2,500 3,300 320 2,200 -
01/04/91 31.25 - 22.55 0.31 - - . . _ . )
01/07/91 31.25 926 22.36 0.04 - - - - I . _
01/11/91 3125 - 23.08 0.73 - - - - _ B _
02/15/91 31.25 - 24.70 274 - . - - _ . _
05/02/9 31.25 — 22.02 200 - . - a _ _ _
05/30/91 31.25 - 24.78 270 - - o _ N B 3
AT T T RS T M — - 2T e e o e
07112/ 31.25 - 25.10 272 - N N _ . N .
08/07/91 31.25 - - 7 69 . . . _ » N 3
09/24/91 31.25 - - - - - - - - .- —
9-4816.x1s/#386504 9

As of 06/04/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

C-5 {cont) B
10/18/91 30.16 - 24.71 2.51 - - - - - - ~
11/05/91 30.16 - 24.47 2.29 - - - - - - ~
01/06/92 30.16 - 24.68 - - - - - - B

01/16/92 30.16 - 24.03 1.82 - - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.16 - 24 01 1.67 - S - - - - -
01/28/92 30.16 - 23.79 1.46 - - - - - - -
02/04/92 30.16 - 23.81 1.54 - - - - ) - - -
02/14/92 30.16 - 22.79 1.59 - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.16 - 24.40 2.22 - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.16 - 23.25 1.03 - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.16 -- 23.20 1.19 - - - - - " -
03/19/92 30.16 - - - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 30.16 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/92 30.16 - 21.86 Sheen - - - - - - -
12/01/92 30.16 - 22.24 Sheen - - - - - - -
03/15/93 33.85 20.96 20.96 - - ) - - - - - -
06/08/93 33.85 13.20 20.63 - - 90,000 26,000 11,000 2,000  16.000 -
09/07/93 33.85 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/94 33.85 12.53 21.32 - - 170,000 35,000 11,000 2,400 13,000 T
06/17/94 33.85 12.74 21.11 - - 100,000 57,000 13,000 1,800 5,100 -
09/13/94 33.85 11.37 22.48 - — 120,000 1,500 5,400 1,700 19,000 -
09/26/94 33.85 11.41 22.44 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 33.85 12.00 21.85 - - 31,000 29 220 290 3.600 -
03/29/95 33.85 13.47 20.38 - - 9,300 730 420 68 1,000 -
06/19/95 33.85 14.35 19.50 - - 17,000 900 510 88 1,500 -
09/28/93 33.85 13.72 20.13 - - 29,000 3,700 1,600 180 2,300 -
12/27/95 33.85 12.48 2137 - - 1,200 20 v 13 160 62
03/26/96 33.85 13.16 20.69 - - 630 1.2 T0.51 <0.5 19 <25
06/20/96 33.85 12.50 21.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.9 <2.3
09/30/96 33.85 1335 20.50 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <2.5
12/12/96 33.85 11.83 22.02 - - 90 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 <2.5
03/31/97 33.85 13.85 20.00 - - 290 23 <1.0 -~ <I1.0 3.7 <50
9-4816.x1s/4386504

10 As of 06/04/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

&

Oakland, California
DIW
L)
C-5 (cont)
06/27/97 33.85 13.04 20.81 - - 490 6.9 <1.0 <1.0 5.7 <5.0
12/18/97 33.85 13.51 20.34 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 33.85 15.12 18.73 - - 680 28 10 <5.0 76 25
12/23/98 33.85 13.65 20.20 - - - -- - - - -
06/23/99 33.85 13.70 20.15 - - 324 1.28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/23/99 33.85 12.75 21.10 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00 33.85 13.51 20.34 0.00 - <100° 210 <1.0 _ 1.6 2.8 19
12/27/00 33.83 12.35 21.50 .00 - - - -- - - -
06/15/01 33.85 12.76 21.09 0.00 - 120° 24 1.3 <0.50 13 <2.5
12/14/01 33.85  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - --
06/17/02 13.85 12.91 20.94 0.00 - 57 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/12/02 33.85 12.17 21.68 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03° 33.85 12.74 21.11 0.00 - <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
12/04/03 33.85 12.00 2185 .00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/04/04° 33.85 12.77 21.08 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
-6
05/02/91 30.41 8.57 21.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 - 7
05/30/91 30.41 - - - - - - - . - -
07/12/91 30.41 7.55 22.86 - - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.41 - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/91 30.41 8.53 21.88 - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 10.41 8.23 22.18 - - - - - - - _
11/05/91 30.41 827 22.14 - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 -
01/06/92 30.41 8.32 22.09 - - - - - - - -
01/16/92 30.41 8.37 22.04 - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.41 8.37 22.04 - - - - - - - -
01/28/92 3041 842 gy T T o e o i B
02/04/92 30.41 8.47 21.94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 --
02/14/92 30.41 8.54 21.87 - - - _ _ N » _
02/21/92 30.41 8.58 21.83 - - _ - N . B B
9-4316.x1s/#386504

n

As of 06/04/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816

301 14th Street
Qakland, California

C-6 {cont)
02/25/92
03/06/92
03/19/92
05/06/52
08/31/92
01/21/93
03/15/93
06/08/93
09/07/93
03/09/94
06/17/94
09/13/94
09/26/54
11/29/94
03729195
06/19/93
00/28/95
12127/95
03/26/96
06/20/96
09/30/96
12/12/96
03/31/97
06/27/97
12/18/97
06/22/98
12/23/98
06/23/99
12/23/99
06/28/00"
12/27/00
06/15/01

9-4816.x1s/4386504

8.70
3.88
9.49
9.39
9.27
9.50
13.09
13.37
13.34
12.7%
12.88
12.20
12.15
12.61
13.97
14.55
14.03
12.89
13.32
14.19
13.62
13.37
14.21
13.83
13.62
15.41
13.99
14.51
13.48
14.27
13.06
13.40

12

<50 <0.5
20 <0.3
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 1.1
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<30 <0.5
<50 <(.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <05
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<30 <0.30
<50 <0.50

<(.5 <(.5
<0.5 24
<Q.5 <Q.5
<0.5 <l.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 0.6
<{.3 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <Q.3
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<{.5 <05
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <Q.5
0.5 <0.5
<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 1.0

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.3

<25

<5.0

<2.3

<2.5

As of 06/04/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

C-6 (cont) ;
12/14/01 33.09 12.99 20.10 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17/02 33.09 13.60 19.49 0.00 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.§
121202 33.09 12.81 20.28 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03° 33.09 13.51 19.58 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/04/03 33.09 12.75 20.34 0.00 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - T =
06/04/04° 33.09 13.48 19.61 0.00 - <50 <05 . . <05 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5
c-7
05/02/91 30.56 8.75 21.81 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/30/91 30.56 . - - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 10.56 8.41 22.15 - - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.56 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/24/91 30.56 9.03 21.53 - - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.56 849 22.07 - - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.56 8.55 22.01 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/92 30.56 8.53 22.03 - - - - - - - -
01/16/92 10.56 8.58 21.98 - - - - - - - -, .
01/22/92 30.56 8.51 22.05 - - - - - - - - 7 :
01/28/52 30.56 8.55 22.01 - - - - - - - -
02/14/92 30.56 8.62 21.94 - - - - - - - -
02/21/92 30.56 8.62 2194 - - - - - - - .
02/25/92 30.56 8.74 21.82 -- - - - - - — —
03/06/92 30.56 3.91 21.65 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.56 9.64 20.92 - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 30.56 9.35 21.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/92 30.56 9.17 21.39 - - <50 <0.5 0.7 <).5 0.9 -
120192 30.56 8.77 21.79 - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 0.9 -
03/15/93 33.06 12,12 20.94 - = TTTERY @5 TS 05 R —
06/08/93 33.06 13.07 19.99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
09/07/93 13.06 13.06 20.00 - - 2800 63 36 41 40 -
03/09/94 33.06 12.36 20.70 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-4816.x1s/4386504 13 As of 06/04/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

R 1% PR

C-7 (cont)

06/17/94 33.06 12.47 20.59 - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
09/13/94 33.06 1183 21.23 - - 65 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/94 33.06 11.84 21.22 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 33.06 13.28 19.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 -
03/29/95 33.06 13.67 19.39 - .- <50 <0.5 <(,5 <0.5 <(.5 -
06/19/95 33.06 14.13 18.93 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/95 33.06 13.54 19.52 - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
12727795 33.06 10.38 22.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/96 33.06 12.81 20.25 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
06/20/96 33.06 13.71 19.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/96 33.06 13.20 19.86 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3
12/12/96 33.06 12,75 20.31 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 33.06 13.62 19.44 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <Q.5
06/27/97 33.06 12.34 20.72 - - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <25
12/18/97 33.06 13.06 20.00 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 33.06 14.83 18.23 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 33.00 13.39 19.67 - - - . - - - -
06/23/99 33.06 13.81 19.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 33.06 12.92 20.14 - - - — — - - -
06/28/00 33.06 13.63 19.43 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
12/27/00 33.06 12.47 20.59 0.00 - - - _ - _ _
06/15/01 33.06 UUNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - -
12/14/01 33.06 UNABLE TG LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - -- - — . —
06/17/02 33.06 13.07 19.99 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25
12/12/02 33.06 12.32 20.74 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03% 33.06 12.91 20.15 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <().5
12/04/03 33.06 12.19 20.87 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/04/04° 33.06 12.94 20.12 0.00 - <50 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-4816.x1s/#386504 14 As of 06/04/04
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

MTBE .-

15

.. - :3T-:X'.1: Mabbr o
Byl pp) L (PRt
C-8
05/02/91 30.12 2.88 21.24 - - 5,000 <0.5 17 140 470 -
05/30/91 30.12 - - - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 30.12 - - - - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.12 - - - - 6,300 <0.5 28 100 120 -
00/24/91 30.12 8.79 21.33 -- - - - - - - -
10/18/91 30.12 8.36 21.76 - - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.12 8.42 21.70 - - 5,100 <0.5 20 92 74 -
01/06/92 30.12 8.39 21,73 - - - - - - - -
01/16/92 30.12 8.49 21.63 - -- - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.12 8.42 21.70 - - - - - - - -
01/28/92 30.12 8.47 21.65 - - - - - - - -
02/04/92 30.12 8.50 21.62 - - 5,300 <2.5 2.5 97 61 -
02/14/92 30.12 8.59 21.53 - - = - - - - -
02/21/92 30.12 8.61 21.51 - - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.12 8.73 21.39 - - - - -- - - -
03/06/92 30.12 8.91 21.21 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.12 9.55 20.57 - - - - - - - -
05/06/92 30.12 9.35 20.77 - - 3,700 <0.5 29 110 130 -
08/31/92 30.12 9.21 20.91 - - 1,100 1.3 2.0 31 48 -
12/01/92 30.12 8.95 21.17 - - 3,400 <0.5 19 140 290 -
03/15/93 32.77 13.01 19.76 - - 4,200 <0.5 20 54 33 -
06/08/93 32.77 13.39 19.38 - - 3,700 53 6.0 74 120 -
09/07/93 32.77 13.39 19.38 - - 2,900 70 46 39 55 -
03/09/94 32.77 12.65 20.12 - - 3,400 <0.5 6.0 46 66 -
06/17/94 3277 12.75 20.02 - - 4,200 1.0 39 75 86 -
09/13/94 32.77 12.18 20.59 - - 3,800 <0.5 10 63 79 -
09/26/94 32.77 12.17 20.60 - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 32.77 12.61 20.16 - - 5,300 <10 - 40 P 39 -
"7 03/29/95 - 3277 IERE " 1859 = — 7368 ——- <5f — 80 38 6T =
06/19/95 32.77 13.42 19.35 - - 5,700 37 <10 <10 <10 --
09/28/95 3277 13.75 19.02 - - 12,000 <10 <10 <10 85 -
12/27/95 32.77 12.77 20.00 - - 8,200 <50 <50 <50 92 390
9-4816.x15/4386504

As of 06/04/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

DATE - o T Ty n T T e Ly TR T fgaklons) s, “{pph B i fppBy

C-8 (cont) :
03/26/96 32.77 13.19 19.58 - - 4,500 <10 <10 10 <10 <50
06/20/96 32.77 13.97 18.80 - - 4,900 <5.0 7.8 6.6 <5.0 <25
09/30/96 32.77 13.43 19.34 - - 3,900 39 6.5 <5.0 5.9 <25
12/12/96 32.77 13.07 19.70 - - 3,500 58 51 2 43 <50
03/31/97 32.77 13.87 18.90 - - 5,000 9.9 28 21 440 - <25
06/27/97 32.77 12.01 20.76 - - 3,600 <25 . 16 15 5.4 <12
12/18/97 32.77 11.97 20.80 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - : - - - -
06/22/98 32.77 15.18 17.59 - - 890 45 5.0 <25 <25 <12
12/23/98 32.77 13.73 19.04 - - - - - - - -
06/23/99 32.77 14.20 18.57 - - 2,010 7.45 5.6 <2.5 <2.5 <25
12/23/99 32.77 13.20 19.57 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00 32.77 13.87 18.90 0.00 - 1,500 4.1 17 8.6 18 5.4
12/27/00 32.77 12.73 20.04 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 32.77 13.09 19.68 0.00 - 1,400° 9.2 9.3 12 22 <25
12/14/G1 32.77 12.64 20.13 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17/02 32.77 13.31 19.46 0.00 - S 2,300 2.6 1.8 2.2 <7.5 <2.5
12/12/02 32.77 12.44 20.33 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03% 32.77 13.16 19.61 0.00 - 380 <0.5 150 <0.5 <0.5 _ <05 :
12/04/03 32.77 12.49 20.28 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . ’
06/04/04° 32.77 13.15 19.62 0.00 - 220 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
Cc-9
05/02/91 30.15 3.88 2127 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.8 -
05/30/91 30.15 — - - _ _ _ . _ _ N
07/12/91 30.15 8.58 21.57 - - - - - _ n _
08/07/91 30.15 - - - - <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/07/91 30.15 - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0).5 <D.5 -
09/24/91 30.15 9.05 21.106 - - . - N _ _
10/18/91 30.15 $.48 21.67 - - - - - - -
11/05/91 30.15 8.50 21.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
11/05/91 30.15 8.50 21.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.5 -

9.4816.x1s/#386504 16 A
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oazkland, California

I

C-9 (cont} .
01/06/92 30.15 8.50 21.65 - - - - - - - -
01/16/92 30.15 8.57 21.58 - - - - - - - B
01/22/92 30.15 8.50 21.65 - - - - - = - -
01/28/92 30.15 8.52 21.63 - - - - - - - -
02/04/92 30.15 8.57 21.58 - - <50 <0.5 8.7 <0.5 L
02/04/92 30.15 8.57 21.58 - - <50 <05 - <05 <03 <0.5 -
02/14/92 30.15 8.61 21.54 e - - = ) - . - T . -
02/21/92 3013 3.63 21.52 - - -- - - - - -
02/25/92 30.15 8.76 21.39 - - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.15 8.94 21.21 - - - - - - - -
03/19/92 30.15 9.68 20.47 - - - - - - <0.5 -
05/06/92 30.15 9.34 20.81 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/92 30.15 9.18 20.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/01/92 30.15 8.88 2127 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
03/15/93 32,70 12.28 20.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/08/93 32.70 13.27 19.43 - - © <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/93 32.70 13.30 19.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/09/94 32.70 12.46 20.24 - ~ <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 e
06/17/94 32.70 12,57 20.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/13/94 32.70 12.02 20.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/94 32,70 12.03 20.67 - -~ - -~ - - — -
11/29/94 32.70 12.46 2024 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ~
03/29/95 32.70 14.00 18.70 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 32.70 14.22 18.48 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/95 32,70 - - - - - - - - - -
12/27/95 32.70 - - - - - - - - - .
03/26/96 32.70 12.97 19.73 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 5
06/20/96 32.70 1375 18.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
——— 796 - 3T — - 1522 — 4G AR - — - e - KR BSOS <05 _ <05 __..__.<l3
12/12/96 32.70 12.85 19.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/31/97 32.70 13.76 18.94 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
06/27/97 32.70 13.29 19.41 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35
9-4316 XIs/#386504 17 As of 06/04/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

DATE R L R 1 5
C-9 (cont)
12/18/97 32.70 12.93 19.77 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 32.70 14.85 17.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 32.70 13.41 19.29 - - - - - N - N
06/23/99 32.70 14.02 18.68 —~ ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/23/99 32.70 12.93 19.77 -~ - ~ - - ~ - -
06/28/00 32.70 13.62 19.08 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23
12/27/00 32.70 12.51 20.19 0.00 —~ - - - - - -
06/15/01 32.70 12.91 19.79 0.00 - <50 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 0.95 <25
12/14/01 32.70 12.47 20.23 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17/02 32.70 12.79 19.91 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 <1.5 Q5
12/12/02 32.70 INACCESSIBLE - COVERED BY DUMPSTER - - - - - -
06/25/03° 32.70 12.97 19.73 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 32.70 12.26 20.44 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/04/04" 32.70 12.96 19.74 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10
01/21/93 31.59 10.32 21.27 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/15/93 31.59 12.18 21.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/08/93 33.28 13.33 19.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
09/07/93 33.28 13.35 19.93 - - <250 5 <25 <25 <25 -
03/09/94 33.28 12.77 20.51 - - <50 1.0 0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
06/17/94 3328 12.86 20.42 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/94 33.28 12.19 21.09 - - <50 2.1 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
09/26/94 33.28 12.18 21.10 - - -~ - - - - -
11/29/94 33.28 12.54 20.74 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 33.28 13.88 19.40 - - <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 33.28 14.56 18.72 -~ - <50 <0.5 F <05 <05 <0.5 -
09/28/95 33.28 14.00 19.28 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
o3r696 s s
. - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/20/9 3328 1430 18.98 - - <50 <0.5 ’ ‘
. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
9-4816.X1s/4#386504

18 As of 06/04/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

:3'-:'@2;:55)3

MW-10 {cont)

09/30/96 33.28 13.73 19.55 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
12/12/96 33.28 13.46 19.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 33.28 14.38 18.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
06/27/97 33.28 14.07 19.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (<25
12/18/97 3328 13.70 19.58 - - . SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
06/22/98 33.28 15.79 17.49 - - <50 <0.5 .05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 =
06/23/99 3328  INACCESSIBLE - - - = - - -
12/23/99 33.28 13.71 19.57 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00 33.28 14.63 18.65 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <2.5
12/27/00 33.28 13.40 19.88 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 33.28 13.76 19.52 0.00 - <50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 1.1 <2.5
12/14/01 33.28 13.30 19.98 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/17/02 3398  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
12/12/02 33.28 12.23 21.05 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03° 33.28 13.86 19.42 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 33.28 13.05 20.23 0.00 —~  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/04/04* 33.28 13.79 19.49 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
MW-11
05/06/94 33.02 - - - - <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
05/16/94 33.02 12.44 20.58 - - - - - - — -
09/13/94 33.02 - - - - - - - - - .
09/26/94 33.02 11.93 21.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/29/94 33.02 12.20 20.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 33.02 13.62 19.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 33.02 14.10 18.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
 09/28/95 33.02 13.55 19.47 - - <50 <05 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 -
1227195 3302 T12.32 2050 - LTS Wy S <S5 S ————
03/26/96 33.02 12.84 20.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/20/96 33.02 13.76 19.26 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25.
09/30/96 33.02 13.54 19.48 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
9-4816.xIs/#386504 19
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

R3] (f lloner fpp

MW-11 (cont)

12/12/96 33.02 12.78 20.24 - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.§
- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 33.02 13.66 19.36
06/27/97 33.02 13.51 19.51 - - <50 <@.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/18/97 33.02 13.02 20.00 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/22/98 33.02 14.87 18.15 - - - T <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -<2.5
06/23/99 33.02 13.82 19.20 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE e - - -
12/23/99 33.02 12.96 20.06 - - - - - - - -
06/28/00 33.02 13.64 19.38 0.00 - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
1227100 33.02 12.52 20.50 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/15/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - -
12/14/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - -
06/17/02 33.02 13.11 19.91 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/12/02 33.02 12.41 20.61 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/25/03" 33.02 12.94 20.08 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5
12/04/03 33.02 12.19 20.83 0.00 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
06/04/04° 33.02 12.97 20.05 0.00 - . <50 <0.5 <4.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MW-12
05/06/94 33.90 - - - - 160,000 69,000 16,000 1,500 7,600 -
05/16/94 33.90 12.63 21.27 - - - - - - - -
09/13/94 33.90 - - - - - - - - - -
09/26/94 33.90 - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/94 3390 12.80 21.10 - - 41,000 9,100 3,500 520 1,500 -
03/29/95 33.90 14.30 19.60 - - 16,000 4,000 1,000 230 840 -
06/19/95 33.90 15.07 18.83 - - 76,000 26,000 4,200 1,300 3,400 -
09/28/935 33.90 14.11 19.79 - - 53,000 26,000 - 720 820 590 --
12727195 33.90 13.25 20.65 - - 4,800 150 T 130 "29 910 <23
03/26/96 33.90 13.89 20.01 - - 89 0.86 <0.5 <0.5 9.3 <25
06/20/96 33.90 14.12 19.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.86 <2.5
09/30/96 33.90 13.63 20.27 - - <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <23
9-4R16.x1sH#386504 20
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

MW-12 (cont)

12/12/96 33.90 13.40 20.50 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 33.90 14.71 19.19 - - 230 0.85 <0.5 0.99 1.4 <2.5
06/27/97 33.90 14.03 19.87 - - 96 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
ABANDONED :
CR-1 i - _ }
10/30/90 30.17 - 23.81 2.50 - - - - - - -
01/04/91 3017 - 24,08 2.70 - - - - - - -
01/07/91 30.17 - 23.30 3.00 - - - - - - -
0111/ 30.17 - 24.24 2.64 - - - - - - -
02/15/91 30.17 - 24.72 292 - - - - - - -
05/02/91 30.17 - - -- - - - - - - —
05/30/91 30.17 -- 23.07 2.42 - - - - - - --
06/13/91 3017 - - - - - - - - - -
07/12/91 30.17 - - - - - - - - - -
08/07/91 30.17 - - 2.69 - - - — - - .
09/24/91 30.17 - - - - - - - - - ©
10/18/91 30.17 - 23.75 2.50 - - - - - - - - y
11/05/91 30.17 - 23.64 2.43 - - - - - - -
01/06/92 30.17 - 23.57 — - - - - - - -
01/16/92 3017 - 23.41 230 -- - - - - - -
01/22/92 30.17 - 23.44 2.24 - - — -- - - -
01/28/92 30.17 - 23.40 2.29 - - . . _ _ _
02/14/92 30.17 - 2331 234 - - _ _ n _ .
02/21/92 30.17 - 24.10 3.19 - - - - - - -
02/25/92 30.17 - 23.15 1.03 - - - - - - -
03/06/92 30.17 - - - - - - - - - -
N RTALA W = e ———— . I _ e
05/06/92 30.17 -~ - - - - . . _ _ i
08/31/92 30.17 - 21.84 0.41 - - - - - a _
12/01/92 30.17 - 22.06 0.21 - - - - _ _ _
0-4816.x1s/4386504 21 As of 06/04/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California

W

DATE -
CR-1 {cont)
03/15/93 33.40 - 20.34 -- -- 410,000 28,000 42,000 5,200 37.000 -
06/08/93 33.40 13.33 20.07 - - 85,000 10,000 21,000 3,200 20,000 -
09/07/93 3340 13.33 20.07 - - 180,000 50,000 48,000 5,100 33,000 -
03/09/94 33.40 12.73 20.67 - - 94,000 18,000 20,00q 2,500 19,600 --
06/17/94 33.40 13.75 19.635 - - © 26,000 2,400 3,600 480 6,100 - -
09/13/94 33.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - - -
09/26/94 33.40 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/26/94 33.40 8.56 24.90 0.08 0.264 - - - - . -
12/20/94 33.40 12.49 21.62 0.89 2.000 - - - - - T -
12/28/94 33.40 12.58 21.29 .59 0.500 - - - - - -
01/03/95 33.40 12.62 2112 0.42 0.800 - -- - -- - -
01/10/95 33.40 12.96 20.74 0.38 0.500 - - - - —_ -
01/17/95 33.40 13.02 20.45 0.09 - — - _ . L o
01/23/95 33.40 14.00 19.40 - - - - - - - -
02/07/95 33.40 13.53 19.91 0.05 0.300 - - - - - -
02/22/95 33.40 13.78 19.62 - - - = . _ . _
03/07/95 33.40 13.68 19.72 - - . . _ _ _ 3
03/29/95 33.40 10.22 2332 0.17 0.026 - - - - _ -
03/30/95 33.40 7.39 26.01 ~ - . _ _ _ _ 3 _
04/10/95 33.40 14.01 19.39 ~ - - _ B N B _
05/07/95 33.40 14.37 19.03 - - - _ B 3 B _
05/09/95 33.40 14.25 19.15 - - - - _ _ B ~
05/12/95 33.40 14.28 19.12 - _ _ _ _ N _ ~
05/18/95 33.40 1441 19.03 0.05 0.264 - - - - - -
05/26/95 33.40 14.35 19.05 - - - _ B i - ~
06/08/95 33.40 14.24 19.16 _ - _ 3 B ~ ~ -
06/16/95 33.40 14.48 18.94 0.02 0.021 - - - - - -
06/19/95 33.40 14.46 18.95 0.01 0.010 - - - - . ~
06/29/95 33.40 14.50 18.90 _ _ B 3 i _ ” -
07/06/95 33.40 14.72 18.68 -~ - _ ~ ~ ~ ~ B
07/12/95 33.40 14.69 1871 _ B B B ~ ~ ” )
07/22/95 33.40 13.85 19.56 0.01 0.010 - - ~ N ~ T
9-4816.x1s/#386504
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4316
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

CR-1 (cont)
07/27195 33.40 14.17 19.23 - - - - - - - -
08/02/95 33.40 13.42 20.00 0.02 0.010 - - - - - -
09/28/95 33.40 13.64 19.76 - - 70,000 12,000 10,000 910 5,300 -
12/27/95 33.40 12.63 20.79 0.02 - - - -- - - -
03/26/96 33.40 12.05 21.35 - . - 15,000 280 650 130 1,700 <125
06/20/96 33.40 12.98 20.42 - - 9,900 570 © 1,000 230 2,300 T 60 e
09/30/96 33.40 12.46 20.94 - - 3,600 200 180 52 480 <50
12/12/96 33.40 12.79 20.61 - - 21,000 850 1,400 500 4,200 <125
03/31/97 33.40 13.81 19.59 - - 9,100 300 120 220 1,200 <50
06/27/97 33.40 12.70 20.70 - - 12,000 260 330 210 1,500 <125
121897 33.40 1297 20.43 - - 7,500 210 63 110 600 <125
03/31/97 33.40 13.81 19.59 - - 9,100 300 120 220 1,200 <50
06/27/97 33.40 12.70 20.70 - - 12,000 260 330 210 1,500 <125
12/18/97 33.40 12.97 20.43 - - 7,500 210 63 110 600 <125
02/16/98 33.40 14.95 18.45 - - 5,900 58 25 58 770 <100
06/22/98 33.40 14.85 18.55 - - 17,000 410 260 400 1,500 1,800
12/23/98 33.40 13.26 20.14 - - 2,900 210 16 94 380 <25
12/23/98" 33.40 13.26 20.14 - - - - - - - © <20
01/28/99 33.40 13.30 20.10 - - 4,290 168 33.5 178 412 - 18.9 -
06/23/99 33.40 13.36 20.04 - - 5,840 636 12.4 101 580 <100
12/23/99 33.40 12.31 21.09 - - 20,900 356 <25 175 355 <125
06/28/00 NP 33.40 13.12 20.28 0.00 - 750° 49 <2.5 53 <2.5 <13
12/27/00 33.40 11.92 21.48 0.00 - 2,720 533 17.1 87.5 167 <12.3
06/15/01 33.40 12.32 21.08 0.00 - 210° 7.3 20 1.3 3.0 52
12/14/01 33.40 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/17/02 33.40 1248 20.92 0.00 - 1,600 290 3.5 25 45 <2.5
12/12/02 33.40 11.72 21.68 0.00 - 1,300 120 <2.0 15 44 <2.5/<2"
06/25/03 33.40 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
12/04/03° " T3340 1159 181 .00 T 850 210 35 7 0.5
06/04/04° 3340 12.34 21.06 0.00 - 87 9 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-4816.x1s/#386504 23 As of 06/04/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

VEW-3
12/20/94 - - 20.43 - - - - - - - -
12/28/94 - - 21.73 1.32 2.000 - - - - - -
01/03/95 - - 21.07 0.50 1.500 - - - - - -
01/10/95 - - 20.55 0.27 06.300 - - - - - -
01/17/95 - - 20.21 0.26 - 0.300 - - ~ - - .-
01/23/95 - - 20.10 - - - - - - - -
02/07/93 - - 19.92 0.23 0.300 - - - - - - -
02/22/95 - - 19.59 0.16 0.100 - - - - - -
03/07/95 - - 19.47 0.12 0.100 - - - - - -
03/30/95 - - 19.85 - - - . . _ . _
04/10/95 - - 19.31 0.07 0.100 - - - - - -
05/07/95 - - 19.00 0.07 0.317 - - - - - -
05/09/95 - - 19.04 0.04 0.005 - _ _ - _ _
05/12/95 - - 18.80 0.04 0.008 - - — - - -
05/18/95 - - 19.27 0.04 0.264 - - - - - -
05/26/95 - - 19.02 0.02 0.005 . - - - - . B
06/08/95 - -- 18.94 0.05 0.040 - - - . B ~
06/16/95 - - 19.00 0.04 0.021 - - - - - -
06/19/95 - - 19.00 0.02 0.010 — - N _ . T
06/29/95 - -- 19.03 - - - - - - - -
07/06/95 - - 18.81 - - - - - - - -
07/12/95 - - 19.12 0.01 0.026 - — - . _ 3
07/22/95 - - 19.09 - - - - — -
07/27/95 - - 19.10 B B ‘_ ~ ~ - - -
08/02/95 - - 19.99 0.02 0.020 . N B B _ B
09/28/95 - - 19.38 - - - - _
12/27/95 - - 20.74 0.02 - - _ _ - - -
03/26/96 - - 21.04 ~ ~ ~ B : - - _
06/20/96 - - 20.32 ~ ~ " - - - - -
09/30/96 - _ 20.87 N ~ 3 ~ - - - -
9-4816.xIs/#386504
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

VEW-3 {cont)

12/12/96 - - 20.18 - - - - - - - -
03/31/97 - - 19.38 - - - - - ” - ;
06/27/97 - - - - -~ - -~ - - - -
ABANDONED

TRIP BLANK

05/02/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/07/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/91 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/04/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/06/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/92 - ~ — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/01/92 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/15/93 - -~ - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/08/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 C-
06/17/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/29/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03129195 ~ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/19/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/27/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/20/96 - - - - -- <50 05 - <05 . <05 <0.5 <25
09/30/96 T - - = = — <5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
12/12/96 ~ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5.
06/27/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <257

9-4816.xJs/#386504 15
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street

Oakland, California

T pph)

TRIP BLANK (cont) .
12/18/97 -~ - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <2.5
02/16/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/22/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 .5
01/28/99 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5" <0.5 <0.5 <20
12/23/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/28/00 - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <050 = <050 0.92- <25
12/27/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
06/15/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA

12/14/01 -- - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 .5
06/17/02 - — - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5
12/12/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 Q5
06/25/03° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03% - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/04/04° - - - - - . <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-4816.x1s/#386504
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 28, 2000, were compiled from reportts prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 25 Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per Billion _

(ft.) = Feet R = Benzene NP = No Purge -
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene .- =Not Measured/Not Analyze
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether - i

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

1

2

3

4

Confirmation run. . - -
Resampled.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-Ci2.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally anaiyzed within EPA recommendad holding time at a dilution. Sample was re-analyzed outside
holding time and reported.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-4816.x1s/#386504 27 As of 06/04/04
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
QOakland, California

T MABEL
ipph)

C-1 12/12/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

c2 12/12/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
06/25/03 <30 <5 0.7 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
12/04/03 <50 <5 0.6 <(.5 <Q0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/04 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5

C-3 12/12/02 <500 <100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
06/25/03 <500 <30 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
12/04/03 <500 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5
(6/04/04 <200 <20 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

C4 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - - — - -
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5

C-5 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
086/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8

C-6 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 - <0.5 7 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - .
06/04/04 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-4816.x1s/#386504 28
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

— :3'(;*}-’5):35-: .

C-7 06/25/03 <50 <5
12/04/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
06/04/04 <50 <5

Cc-8 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/04/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - o
06/04/04 <50 39 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05

C9 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-10 06/25/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/04/03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 _ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-11 06/25/03 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 -
12/04/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

CR-1 12/12/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <
06/25/03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
12/04/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Moniforing Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Sireet
Oakland, California

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTRBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane A

(pph) = Parts per billion ) i
-- = Not Analyzed

0-48716.x1s/#386504 30
As of 06/04/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
. 'GROUNDWATER SAMPLING |

’

groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and s ple
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and hand}%ﬁ of

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, pridr, to purging and sampling any wells. :

After water levels are collected and ‘prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the. laboratory to use in maintajning
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are jabeled to include the job number, sample
jdentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's injtials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management Jocated in McKittrick,
California.

NACaliforniavfonns\chevron-SOH.03-15-04




| (j/" GErrLEk—RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

' FIELD DATA SHEET .

ClienUFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: G- d-o4d {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S & o Gpes

{
Well ID c- | Date Monitored: (5. ¢f o < Well Condition: ¢ - e
Well Diameter 22 /4 in ’ v 5 570 =

olume =002 1=9. 047 2'=0.

Total Depth 22.0 1 ft Factor (VF) 4= 066 &'=102 6% 150 12'= 5.80

DepthtoWater _ 9 ¢. 3] ft
// 7 f XVF @i - ’ ?q x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é g@l.

' . i Time Started: 2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: i Time Bailed: 2400 hrs)
Disposabte Baller [/ Disposable Baller e Depth to Product; - ft
Stainless Steel Baller * Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_._@*_ ft
Suction Pump —_ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundtos ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle or|g)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimimer; gal
AmtRemoved fromWell:___ | gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): _ (86 © Weather Conditions: BUoptere -
Sample Time/Date: L0 / b- «.©d  Water Color: Cltar Odor: H 6 |
Purging Flow Rate: __ —~ gpm. . Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? & O  Ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. i
]
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} P (v mhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) (V)
ofsl ! 7,2 {052 227

o 00 Y 7aC ol 225
0705 L 715 {034 n2.&

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
e/ [, xvoavial] _YES HCL I ANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/

8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(/"' GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address; 301 14Th Street Event Date: 6 o ‘f - (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: “Tel o G e
I
Well ID c-t Date Monitored: G- 4-od Well Condition: (" /C.
Weli Diameter (Dl 4 in s = '
Volume 34"=002 1"=0. =017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 26.0% f Factor {VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 1850  12'= 580
Depth to Water 20:-5] f
.50~ xwF_8:1 N -09 51 ¥ case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:___2 ___gal.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposabie Bailer / Depth to Product: ftJ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarban Thm
Suction Pump Other: ——— || visual Confirmatlon/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred (o
Start Time (purge): « f Weather Conditions: @ o qg v
Sample Time/Date: @ 9 12—/ b-4_od ~ Water Color: R Odor: it ate
Purging Flow Rate: o, g/ pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Ti (5
me Volume H Conductivity ¥ Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gel) P {umhosiem) (CIEP (mgiL) (mv)
0453 i 745 5.5/ ¢34
offit T 2.58 19 3 X
e g5 2 254t < - 7% 637
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
-1 [, xvoavial| _ YES HCL LANCASTER __ | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
4 8 OXYS(8280)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: G-d-oFf (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Tpe + Breo
/
Well ID €. Date Monitored: 6» 4, o& Well Condition: A o ket
Well Diameter !4 in
Volume 3M4"= 002  1"=0.04 =047  3'=038
Total Depth 24.%4 t Factor (VF) 4= 066 B'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 21.00 f.
‘g . §\l XVF _(% A7 = Z t qf x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: l < s gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer v/ Depth to Product; ' ﬁJ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: R
Suction Pump —_— Other: ————— 1 Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ——— et Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ong)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: | ._gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): [O &;2 Weather Conditions:
Sampie Time/Date: /055 / b - 4—0‘4 Water Color: Cle,,. Odor: x -4g |
Purging Flow Rate: ——gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 ) {gal.) P {umhosfem) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
(030 & 148 _ol7 22.7
(059 3 04 __(p8¥ 224
[(QHY O o, Y (055 22.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
g% [, xvoaviall _ YES HCL TANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8280)/
7 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




j/" GertLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING,
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: G-4-0d (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Yoe o Gres
f
Well ID C- 4 Date Monitored: 0~ 4.0 ¢ well Condition: __ @ « [<—
Well Diameter  (2)/ 4 in.
Volurme 3/4"= 002 1"=0.04 2= 90,17 3"= 0,38
Total Depth 30> o Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 2.2 fo
0§77  xF £ 47 = ./‘ C 3 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume; 4 gal.
' . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v . Disposable Baller v Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Stee! Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___—#2—__ #
Suction Pump —_— Other: 1 visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one})
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
e —

Start Time (purge): ﬂ 3 Weather Conditions: F‘; T <y
Sample Time/Date: ) 0o 1./ 8- 4.0d-  Water Color: (P
Purging Flow Rate: o me. Sediment Description:

(& oy Odor: ee

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Valume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclwity?(/ Temperature 0.0, CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) = (mgiL) (mv)
0945 1< 2.9 égg 65t
0549 > 230 GS.0
253 4 2.%) G=5’f 64.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
[ § xvoavil] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




(]/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET '

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: (- 4o <f (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: “To<¢ o Coree,
_ ]
Well ID c-S Date Monitored: (- 4-0 ¢ Well Condition: & 3 f .
Well Diameter  (2)/ 4 i, '
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 2192 # . Factor (VF} =066 5'=102 6= 150  12'= 580
DepthtoWater 2 | 0¥ ft.
] 0.% ‘]’ Wi _ Ot 2 = ! (%' y %3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 A < gal.
' , . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; . Sampling Equipment: v/ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller L/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer ' Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; . ft
Suction Pump _— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ong)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:

I |

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: O Vvt lesy ‘/
Sample Time/Date: 1 G 4-04 Water Color: Clp . Odor; ﬁ\_! ) L

Purging Flow Rate: T gpm. . Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? M o Myes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) pH {¢#mhosfcm) (CIF) , (mg/L) (mV)
0q%s _ 72 7% _[ptS _22.¢&
e79c q 719 _lod7 225

0P __siw DA 05y __22.%

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
[T {p xvoavial] _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

AddfReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #2 ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: é. 4‘.. oo (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: Doeg of Gren
/
Well ID C.-6 Date Monitored: (s - 4f-c2 ¢ Well Condition: D e
Well Diameter (207 4  in. '
Volume a4'= 002 1= 0.04 =047  3'=0.38
Total Depth 29.( X ft Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 680
Depth to Water |Ct. 6] 1t —
o, 5] wF_2 7 - j : é} x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 gl
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller ; d Disposable Bailer v-/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrate Baller Hydrocarbon Thlckness:__ﬁ_'_'__ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaved from Woeli; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): o7 o Weather Conditions:  “Fp pray &
Sample Time/Date: ¥ 73§ /| 6 -4.04  Water Color: el Odor: g
Purging Flow Rate: ¢« Sgpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity, (" Y Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfem)Y (ct (mgiL) (mv)
02/ 4 1 5 Zab €91 ot
®Le y 230 S BL Ge7
6724 r'd 2% % .87 G %7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
g-( /, xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
* 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:
!
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504

Site Address: 301 14Th Street ‘ Event Date: G- g o <f {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: "o .,,L Ce e

Well ID C-7 Date Monitored: G ~4.0 £ Well Condition: __ ¢ . fe

Well Diameter  (2// 4 in. ‘

Total Depth ~ _3.20 f | e A

Depth to Water 2.0 H .
]3 () Y XVE o f7 = 7" > 7/x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 42 ¢ '(g—gl.

, . ) Time Started: 2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller ‘4 " Disposable Bailer ‘/ Depth to Product: . ft
Stainless Steel Baller _ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; fl
Stack Pumgp Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___& ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos — Skimrmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWell:____ . gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ O(p A Y1— Weather Conditions: Ol tLcec ;‘
Sample Time/Date: _© 700 | @. 4-o04  Water Color: 7 Odor: Ao |
Purging Flow Rate: _~——gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ne if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfem) (CIF) (mgiL) {mV)
062 2 139 _922& 22-C
QQ,SZ ve 1.2) _ 94493 22. 5
oG5 0.5 119 940 22.6

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
-1 " xvoavial] _ YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: = 4d_o o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Foeo &, e
{
Waell ID C- )37 Date Monitored: (5 -4 .04 Well Condition:  ¢D . [«
Well Diameter _m_—lr? -
TotelDepth  _30.3| . T ey Cheoae aetos o te0 ize 580

Depth to Water 1F61. it —
, Qg xF _6_‘_7__ = J_'_i_?_/ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: CNIED gal.

\ Time Started: . . {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Baller a/ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; il |
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ‘ﬁ ft
Suction Pump — Other: —————1 wisual Confirmation/Description;

Grundifos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 025 { Weather Conditions: ')29 GF 4
“ 7

Sample Time/Date: @ §2%0 / é-904 Water Color: o~ fw Odor: N Gune_
Purging Flow Rate: . LGpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity I (OTemperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) {mv)
©Z1 fexm 2856 _4.47 6%
ol 2 .50 4.5 640
¢ £24 S 254 _Asi 623
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- % { xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260Y
= 8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc. |

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
+ FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504

Site Address: 301 14Th Street ‘ Event Date: G-4d-0d (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: To e - Cree
— . !
Well ID C-9 Date Monitored: G- 4.0 ¢ Well Condition: ___ & . [ -
Well Diameter (214 in ' v o o TR
olume "= 0. "= Q. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth 331 it Factor (VE) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water {9.74 1.

{ ’;\ ' WF_ @47 s QJ 7 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z gal.

, ) Time Started: (3400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller lé ' Disposable Bailer ! Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 2T i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__;&t:___ﬂ
Suction Pump —_— Other: _— Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemoved fromWell: | gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time: (purge): 08 o6 Weather Conditions: (/) CYT < f'
Sample Time/Date: (>RH OG- 4 o«  Water Color: Clogre odor: __ Alo |
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N Ifyes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak) P (umhosfom) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
ogol 7lq9 _¢7/ 229
o{/2 4 2.2i _G¢¥ 22.5

2wl 7 G\ _Ges 225

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
¢ . {, xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
! y

8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced LLock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc. '

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity # ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504

Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: : é .94 O {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: - o & g Cces |
Well ID Mw O Date Monitored: (b -~ 4. eoef Well Condition: A e

Well Diameter (D] 4 __in. '

Tl Oeph 33,97 1. T Wiw S etk v

Depth to Water .49 it
/’-L L[‘ V xF__ O ’! = 1-- ‘{,6/ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__:_Z____gal.

Time Started: *' {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Baller " Depth to Product: ft
Stalniess Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_________ft
Suction Pump —_— Other: ——— || visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ———— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: " gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): O z (O Weather Conditions: OO0 tttear, }
Sample Time/Date: _ ¢ 75¢ /1 6- 4.0/  Water Color: (s, Odor:  No
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N 0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature DO ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mV)
ol % 7212 277 2). <
G 722 & 225 F7C7 22
0 735" 7 749 77714 225

[4

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-I {o xvoavial| YES HeL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

' FIELLD DATA SHEET |
' |
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504
Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: b 4o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: See 4 Gren
/
Well ID Mw - [ Date Monitored: (.- }-© </ Well Condition: & =P
Well Diameter /21 4 in. ,
- Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 23.33 fi Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102  6'= 1.50 12" 5.80
Depth to Water 0. fl. '
p 2:0-0¢ 42 e
}? % § xWFE_ (@ ! 7 = ’ U x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ) gaﬁl.
) _ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer " ' Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product; : ft
Stainless Steel Bailer . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ —__ft
Suction Pump _—— Other: —————| Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removet:
Product Transferred lo:
Start Time (purge): o 62 Weather Conditions: q%o;a;
Sample Time/Date: 0 ¢ ( ! 6, - "j Water Color: c: eq 7 Odor: __ 1o €
Purging Flow Rate: O sgpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity JO Temperalure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.} P {u mhosfcm)}c (CiEp {(mglL) (mv)
0628 iy~ 237 __£of ¢3.- T
2622 2 .t 7.3 | G-
_el3y g { o4y 2R3 _Gdo
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
YA (-~ xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER _ [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
H— 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4816 Job Number: 386504

Site Address: 301 14Th Street Event Date: G - g-o0F (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: e +G-rg¢i

Well ID CR-I Date Monitored: G- 404 Waell Condition: _¢9 + e

Well Diameter 2 I("‘4?) in Volume 314"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 017 3"=0.38

Total Depth 20:64 f | Factor (VF)  4'=066 5'=102  €'= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water 21-0p fi

@ SR XVF M = _é_g’;‘_/ X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume:; 2. QO gal

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer V/ Depth to Product; ft
Stalnless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness;____ &5~ 1t
Suction Pump / Other: — || wisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed fromWell________ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): lpts Weather Conditions: 7:5; 99 g
Sample Time/Date: | p 4K 16 -4 .0«  Water Color: ¢ fo oy Odor: ? s

Purging Flow Rate: L-gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity .’(/ JﬂTemperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) (cf {mgiL) (mv)

/027 b (87 _was 49. ¢
ALY |2 446 o027 29.%
(53§ Zo  Ldd L Reo. <

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
CR. | (. xvoavial _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
L bl

8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Cdlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
(]}Lancaster Laboratories V724 9’197/ V4 M#-QQL"{_ samp:::;:wg 3"'/7"7"8" : £ (’)m o sorw 48Tl 7

Where quality s 3 saence
Analyses Requested
Preservation Codes Praservative Codes
Facilty # _S5#9-4816 G-R#386504 GLOBAL ID# T0600100327 Matrix " T H=HC! T = Thiosulfate
- . - N=HNO; B=NaOH
Site Address: 301 14th Street, Oakland, CA § S -1hS0, O = Other
Chewron PM:_KS Lead Consultant: CAMBRIATS o o 2 2 o~ [ J value raporting needed
Consultant/Office: G-R_Inc, 6747 Sierra Ct, Dublin, CA 94568 g u £ rg_ 3 3 Rt Must meet fowest detection imits
2el 18] 15 I possible for 260 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: _Deanna L. Harding deanna@grinc.com S I . aé o
0o S olg {0 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone # _925=551-7555 Fax # _925-551-7899 ° g z g ) § ] Confim highest it by 8260
[}
Service Order #: : {TNon SAR: o 8 . ED Z 15 g g = ? § CIRun ___ oxys on highest hit
Date Time [ § § g = 2 pl E £ g Bq B CRun___ oxyson alt hits
Sample ldentification Coltected_ | Collected } © il 13 3
QA | — — v ~ | |2V Comments / Remarks
c—1 |G-4-04] €920 v v
-7 ©q1? G Vv v
Cc-% TEES 6| vl v
e {601 AN
-3 joes 6 | Vv v
c-6 0733 ¢ v v
(N 0700 6 1Viv v
C-¥ 0830 G v v “
cC-9 o €40 6 | viv v
cCe-1 o4& ¢lviv v
mw-lo |- 0750 | | 1 16 vV ,
MW D643 | 3 T TV :
she Date Time ad . Date Time
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) -q.0d| [105] ¢ fl 1205
D. TAT :zdhour ;Bd hour Date | Time ivad by: ) i | Date | Time
o o 40411630 | Rirbonas DL sl
Data Package Options (pesse cicle  roqured) Relinquished by: v Date | Time | Recaivedby: 7. | Dete "} gime
QC Summary Type | — Full v— - - e ]
Type Vi (Raw Data)  [JCoekt Deliverable not needed W Rec&a by E a me}\
WIP (RWQCE) T - Cher St e 750 S
Disk Temparature Lpon Recaipt & .. C° Custody Seals Intact? @0 "
o  Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Laricaster, PA 17605-2425 (717)666-2300 - 3480 Rev. 7/30/01
- Coples: White and yellow should accompany samitfes to Lancaster LaboratoiTee:” The pink cogy SOTITI Tetained by the client™ ™™~ =~ —— -

o K mn ™

e . ] %




4‘, pancaster, Analysis Report

gt S Hhu Pt PO Mg B hasaemt, P TTOA AR5 «TIF-CLO-EA0T P T TR0 2001+ WP e

A A
VI\ !l l‘l N

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

. ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
1 San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 898767, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, June 05,
2004, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

b

Client Description . Lancaster Labs Numbet
QA-T-040604 NA Water 4287178
C-1-W-040604 Grab - Water 4287179
C-2-W-040604 Grab’' Water 4287180
C-3-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287181
C-4-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287182
C-5-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287183
C-6-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287184
C-7-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287185
C-8-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287186
C-9-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287187
CR-1-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287188
MW-10-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287189
MW-11-W-040604 Grab  Water 4287190

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L, Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



«‘Pbm%{»,es | Anamiysis Report

a7 bk HVEBTO Pray PO o 197 Laraaem PAITHOYE A0S AL 2 Fan TIT-Rb i1 s mmcReanter vbe o

[
+

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L. Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

! Respectfuily Submitted,

%C’M

Robin C. Runkie
Senior Chemist




D Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

PARE Mo riciland) Fokow, PO Bl 12125, Larwnsiur, 794 150052428 »FA-0deumid P TIR-B00-2001 W dancasinrlsiaemm

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4287178
QA-T-040604 NA Water
FPacility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD

301 14th Street-Oakland
Collected:06/04/2004

TO600100327 QA

Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10

Page 1 of |

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco

Repcrted: 06/15/2004 at 16:55 6001 Rollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/16/2004 San Rawmon CA 94583
14TQA
Ae Received
CAT As Received Method © 1bilution
No Analyeie Name ChE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported cancentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the ©6 (n-hexane} TPHE-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Fo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysig Name Method Triel# Date and Time Analyst Factor
a1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/07/2004 18:48 Michael F Barrow i
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 826(QRB 1 06/10/2004 10:28 chawn J Rice 1
0ll4e GC VO Water Prep SW-846 50340B 1 06/07/2004 18:48 Michael F Barrow n,a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B46 B030B 1 06/10/2004 10:28 Shawn J Rice n.a.



. I | i .
4 ¥ Laboratories Analysis Reﬂort
i - ’
ARS Mew Hotlard Puks, PO Biox 12425, Lareaeint, Fh 1 Tt pAs » FIYBE-2N00 P T1F-Bd-RE0 1. www,&ampmﬁfims,m
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.' WW 42871759
C-1-W-040604 Grab Water
rFacility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
101 l4th Street-Oakland T0600100327 C-1
Collected:06/04/2004 09:20 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 ) ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/16/2004 : San Ramon CA 94583
1
14T0OL !
As Received
CAT * As Recelved Method Ditution
No. Analysis Name + 'CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit .
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether } £37-92-3 M.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. ‘ 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 w.D. 8.t ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene ' 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane ‘ 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
The percent recovery for t-amyl methyl ether was outside QC limits high in the
LCS associated with this sample. Since the recovery was high and this compound
wag not detected in the sample, no further action was taken.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
L
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Faotor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/07/2004 19:17 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2004 20:43 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/07/2004 1%:17 Michael F Barro n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2004 20:43 Shawn J Rice n.a.




ﬂ}"ﬁ‘t}ﬁ,?gt‘%{,% | | Analysis Report

-
2UD5 N Pibarel Pos, PO ot 124885, Laripuminr, T8 10552428 « OG- tain Fo TTD-000-201 1 W W AATGSSTariakE-pom

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratorieg Sample No. WW 4287180
C-2-W-040604 Grab Water
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
301 1l4th Street-Oakland T0600100327 C-2
Collected:06/04/2004 09:12 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/16/2004 ' San Ramon CA 94583
14T02
As Received
CAT As Received Method + ‘pilution
No. Analysis Name . CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N,D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02012 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl wmethyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65=0 N.D. 5. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l L
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
The percent recovery for t-amyl methyl ether was outelde QC limits high in the
LCS asgsociated with this sample. Since the recovery was high and this compound
was not detected in the sample, no further action was taken.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial$4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexrs N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/08/2004 1G:21 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 8W-846 82608 1 06/08/2004 21:08 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2004 10:21 Michasl F Barrow n,a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2004 21:09 sShawn J Rice n.a.



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

it

245 New Holisr) Prks, B0 Bu 12426, Liveostat, T 1/005-2A25 » TAT-850-200 Far: 17

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. .WW 4287181

C-3-W-040604 Grab Water
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
301 14th Street-Cakland T0600100327 C-3
Collected:06/04/2004 10:55 by Ja

Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10

Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:55

Discard: 07/16/2004

14TO3

CAT
No.

01728

01594

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

No.
01728

01594
01594

01146
01163

) As Received

Analyeis Name .+ ,CAS Number Result

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 7,400,

'

As Recelved

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Method
Detection

Limi
1,600

The reported concentration of TFPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.
di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D.
Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D.
t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D.
t-Butyl alcohol 75-6%-0 N.D.
Benzene 71-43-2 2,200
1, 2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D.
Toluenea 1068-88-3 9,
1, 2-Dibromeoethane , 106-93-4 N.D
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 27.
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 23.

Due to the level of benzene, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

[T VI SR N ]

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method Trial#
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1
Method

BTEX+5 5W-846 B260B 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

GC VoA Waker Prep SW-846 5030B 1
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1

Analysis

[

Date and Time

06/08/2004
06/11/2004
06/11/2004

06/08/2004
¢6/11/2004

10:54
00:11
o0:38

10:54
00:11

Page 1

Account Number: 10904

Units Fa

ug/L "o20

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/i
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/lL
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

[ O T T
o

Analyst

Michael F Barrow |

Elizabeth M Taylgr
|

of 1

Elizabeth M Tayldr

Michael F Barrow

Elizaketh M Taqur

A:;a!ysis Report

g
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Dilution
Factor
20

4

49
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4287182
C-4-W-040604 Grab Water
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
301 14th Street-Oakland TOEO0100327 C-4
Collected:06/04/2004 10:02 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco '
Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/16/2004 ' San Ramon CA 94583
14T04
As Received
CAT As Received Method + Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAEZ Number Result Datecktion Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
015%4 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-~17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N,D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 715-65-0 N.D. S, ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-bDichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/L 1
05407 Toluene 108-868-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/t 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 ¥.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
The percent recovery for t-amyl methyl sther was outside QC limits high in the
LCS agsociated with this sample. Since the recovery was high and this compound
was not detected in the sample, no further action was taken,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratoxry Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/08/2004 14:53 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260RB 1 06/08/2004 21:36 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01l46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030E 1 06/08/2004 14:53 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VCA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 06/08/2004 21:36 Shawn J Rice n.a.
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Analysis Re

ort

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 'WW 4287183
|
C-5-W-040604 Grab Water
Facility# 94816  Job# 286504 GRD T
301 14th Street-Cakland T0600100327 C-5 ‘
Collected:06/04/2004 10:05 by JA Bccount Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 ) ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/16/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 !
! :
14TO05
Ag Received
CRT ' As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysin Name ' CAS Number Raesult Detection Unitsa Factor
Limit '
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH -GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. ) 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 5-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzehe 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05402 ),2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Teluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.% ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
The percent recovery for t-amyl methyl ether was outside QC limits high in the
LCS associated with this sample. Since the recovery was high and this compound
was not detected im the sample, no further action was taken.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/08/2004 15:25 Michael F Barrow 1
Method |
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 06/08/2004 22:02 Shawn J Rice i 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2004 15:25 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163  GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2004 22:02  Shawn J Rice n.a
\
|
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4287184

C-6-W-040604 Grab
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504

301 14th Street-0Oakland

Collected:06/04/2004 07:35

Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10
Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:55
Discard: 07/16/2004

14T06

01594

01587
02010
02911
2013
02014
02015
05401
05402
045407
05412
05415
06310

No.
01728

01594

01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRQ - Waters

Water

T0600100327 C-6

by JA
As Received
CAS Number Regult
n.a. N.D.

GRD

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
€001 RBRollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Rameon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Datection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-lsopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Toluene
1,2z-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total)

64-17-5
1634-04-4
108-20-3
637-92-3
954-05~8
75-6E8-0
71-43-2
107-06-2
108-88-3
i06-93-4
100-41-4
1330-20-7

The percent recovery for t-amyl methyl ether was

LCS apsociated with this sample.

ZEz=zzxa2E5 ? ? ?
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Analysis Report

Page 1 of |

10504

milution

Unitse Factor

ug/1l i

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1l

[ R e ]

outside QC limits high in the

was not detected in the sample, no further action was taken.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

hnalysais Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

H. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method
SW-Bde 8260B

SW-846 5030B
SW-846 SD30B

Trial#
1

1

1

Analysis

Date and Time

06/08/2004
06/08/2004

06/08/2004
06/08/2004

15:58
18:03

15:58
18:03

Since the recovery was high and this compound

Analyst
Michael F Barrow

shawn J Rice

Michael F Barrow
Shawnr J Rice

Dilution
Factorx
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Lancaster.
L aboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4287185 ‘
i
C-7-W-040604 Grab Water |
Facility# 54816 Job# 386504 GRD !
301 14th Street-Oakland TO600100327 C-7 '
Collected:06/04/2004 07:00 by JA Account Number: 10904 :
Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco I
Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 |
Discard: 07/16/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 |
14T07 ;
I
hs Received I
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 5C. ug/1 1
The reported congentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
01594 BTEXs+5S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ethex 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ®.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
The percent recovery for t-amyl methyl ether was outside OC limits high in the
LCS associated with this sample. Since the recovery was high and this compound
was not detected in the sample, no further action was taken.
srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pPilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/08/2004 16:31 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260R 1 06/08/2004 18:56 shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2004 16:31 Michael F Barrow n.a
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep sW-846 S030B 1 06/08/2004 18:56 shawn J Rice n.a
\
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4287186

C-8-W-040604 Grab Water
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD

301 14th Street-Oakland TO600100327 C~8

Collected:06/04/2004 08:30 by J2 Account Number: 10904

[

Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexacc
Reported:; 06/15/2004 at 16:55 , 6001 Bcllinger Canyon Rd& L4310
Discard: 07/16/2004 San Ramon CA 94583

14708 '

' A# Received
CAT ' A8 Received Method * Dpilution
Neo. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
! Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 220. 0. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

21587 Ethanol 64~17-5 N.D. EQ. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 4i-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. ' 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 954-05-8 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65=-0 39. E. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 .D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene ' 108-88-3 0.5 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis pilution
No. Analysis Name Maethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. gAdLUFT Gasoline 1 06/08/2004 17:03 Michael F Barrow 1
£
01594 BTEX+5 DS'[i?J-Bgs 8260B 1 06/10/2004 12:00 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Watex Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/08/2004 17103 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/10/2004 12:00 Shawn J Rice n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratoriesg Sample No. -WW 4287187

C-9-W-040604 Grab Water
Pacility# 94816 Jobh$# 386504 GRD
301 14th Street-Oakland TO600100327 C-9

Collected:06/04/2004 08:40 by JA

Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 .
Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:55
Discard: 07/16/2004

14709

01594

01587
02010
02011
02013
062014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

No.
01729

01594

01146
01163

! As Received
Analysis Name \CAS Number Result

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTEE or other
gaﬂollne constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n~hexane) TPFH-GRC range

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.
di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D.
Ethyl t-butyl ether , 637-~52-3 N.D.
t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D.
t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D.
Benzene 71-43-2 ¥.D.
1,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 N.D.
Toluene 10B-88-3 H.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane . 106-93-4 N.D.
Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D.
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
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Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name ¥ethod Trial#

TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1
Method

BTEX+85 sW-846 B260B 1

Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH

GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1

GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1

Analysis

Date and Time
06/08/2004 17:36

06/10/2004 13:20

06/08/2004 17:36
06/10/2004 13:20

Page 1 of |

10904

Dily
Units Fac

ug/1 1

ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l

T L e T

Analyst

Michael F Barirow

Shawn J Rice

Michael F Barrcw
Shawn J Rice

COY

Analysis Report

Far: PN ESE-SR T MWW ARCESIeTabaOIM
)

1tion

Dilution
Factor
1

1

n.a.
n.a.
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Lancaster

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. -WW 4287187

C-9-W-040604 Grab Water

Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD

301 14th Street-Oakland T0O600100327 C-9

Collected:06/04/2004 08:40 by JA Account Number:
Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 . ChevronTexaco

Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:55
Discard: 07/16/2004

14T09

No.

01728

01594

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728

01594

01146
01163

As Received

! As Received Method
hnalyeis Hame yCAS Number Result Detaction
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5
di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5
Ethyl t-butyl ether : 637-92-3 ®.D. 0.5
t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. . 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5.

Benzens 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.8
Toluene . 108-88-3 N.D, 0.5
1, 2-bDibromoethane , 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. .5

State of California Lak Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial§f Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/08/2004 17:36
Method
BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 06/10/2004 13:20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 06/08/2004 17:36

aC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 06/10/2004

13:20

Page ! of 1

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

_aboratories . Analysis Report

oo
W25 New Hollre P, PO Bz 12485, Larinsint, B THL-2425 » PG00 230 Foe 1 T-006-2601 4 W wﬂama;aiarlnb&m

Dilution

Unitse Factaoxr

ug/1 1

ug/1l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l

o X T T T )

Analyst
Michael F Barrow

Shawn J Rice

Michael F Barrow
Shawn J Rice

DPilutien
Factor
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. .WW 4287190

MW-11-W-040604 Grab Water
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
301 14th Street-Oakland  T06Q00100327 MW-11
Collected:06/04/2004 06:45 by JA Account Number: 10904 ‘
. |
Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 , ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/16/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 i
t
\
14T11 |
I As Received }
CAT ) Az Received Method © Dilution
No. Analysis Name ,CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time. :
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
91587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ethex 108-20-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether ) 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. ., U.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. S. . ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.Db. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene ) 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane . 106-93-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
i
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
|
|
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Mo, Anelysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/08/2004 19:14 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 06/10/2004 14:12 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ;
0l146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/08/2004 15:14 Michael F Barrow n.a.
Q1163 GC/MS VOA Watex Prep SW-846 5020B 1 06/10/2004 14:13 Shawn J Rice n,a.
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4287188
CR-1-W-040604 Grab Water
Facility# 94816 Job# 386504 GRD
301 14th Street-Oakland T36G0100327 CR~1
Collected:06/04/2004 10:48 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/15/2004 at 16:56 6003 PBollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/16/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
14TCR
As Received
CAT As Received Method « bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
0Ll7z8 TPH-GRQ - Watexs n.a. a7. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or cther
gasolme constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n- -hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 uasi 1
02011 di-Isoprepyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ng/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t~Butyl alcohol 7%-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzens 71-43-2 9. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-68-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysig Dilution
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0l728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 06/08/2004 18:08 Michael F Barzow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260PB 1 06/10/2004 13:46 Shawn J Rice 1
oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCOH
0ll46 GC VYOI Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 06/08/2004 18:08 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 8W-846 S5030B i 06/10/2004 13:46 Shawn J Rice n.a.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 898767
Reported: 06/15/04 at 04:56 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not i
submitied. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the |
method. |
' |
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD [P
Analygis Name Result ' MDL Units LREC S%REC Limits RED RPD Max
Batch number: 04155A08C Sample number(s): 4287178-4287179
TPH-GRO - Watexs N.D. 50. ug/1 113 114 70¢-130 1 30
Batch number: 04160A07A Sample number (s): 4287180-4287181
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 95 109 70-130 9 3o
Batch number: 04160R07B Sample number(s): 42871B2-4287130
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 99 109 70-130 9 30
Batch numbexr: P041602AB Sample number (s): 4287179-4287180,4287182-4287185,4287183
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 47 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 113 ! 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 116 ; 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. G.5 ug/l 112 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 117+ 79-113
t-Butyl alcchol N.D. S. ug/1l 94 57-141
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 113 85-117
1, 2-Dichloroethane R.D. 0.5 ug/1 113 77-132
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 114 85-115
1, 2-Dibromoethane N.D. c.5 ug/l 114 81-114
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 116 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. g.5 ug/1 117 84-~120
Batch number: PO41621AR Sample number (s): 4287178
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 77127
Benzene N.D, 0.5 ug/1l 103 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 B2-115
Xylene {(Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 84-120
Batch number: P041622AA Sample number(s): 4287186-4287188,4287190
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 96 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 74-120
t-Aamyl methyl ether N.D. c.5 ug/l 105 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 5. ug/1 103 57-141
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 106 85-117
1,2-Dichlorcethane K.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 77-132
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 85-1185
i,2-Dibromoethane H.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 81-114
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 108 82~119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 84-120
*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. i
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 898767
Reported: 06/15/04 at 04:56 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report Leg LOED LOS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Unitsg SREC %REC Limits RED RPD Max
Batch number: P041624ARA Sample numberi{s): 4287181
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 88 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104 77-121
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 T4-120
t-2Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 uyg/l 109 79-113 o
t-Butyl alcochol N.D. 5. ug/l 108 57-141
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 107 B5~117
1,2-Dichlorocethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 108 77-132
Toluene N.D, 0.5 ug/1 107 85-1156
1, 2-Dibromcethane N.D. 0.5 ug/l 107 81-114
Ethylbenzene N.B. 0.5 ug/l 107 g2-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 107 84-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M¥B MBD M8 /MED RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RFD MAX Cone Cone RED Max____
Batch number: 04153A08C Sample number{s): 4287178-4287179
TPH-GRO ~ Waters i1l5 B3-154
Batch numbexy: 04160A07A Sample number(s): 4287180-4287181
TPH-GRO - Waters 126 63-154
Batch number: 04160A07B gSample number{s): 4287182-4287190
TPH-GRO - Waters 126 63-154
Batch number: P041602AB Sample number(s}: 4287179-42871680,42687182-4287185,42871489
Ethanol BE 92 41-155 6 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Etcher 120 118 69-134 i 30
di-Isopropyl ether 121 120 75-130 0 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 121* 118 78-119 2 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 124% 123% 77-117 1 30
t-Butyl alcohol 109 iog 51-147 4 30
Benzene 124 121 83-128 2 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 122 121 73-136 2 30
Toluene 124 123 B3-127 1 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane 120 117 78-120 2 ac
Ethylbenzene 127 124 82-129 2 30
Xylene (Total} 125 125 §2-130 1 30
Batch number: PO41621AA Sample numbexr{s}: 4287178
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 105 105 69-134 0 30
Benzene 311 110 83-128 1 30
Toluene 112 110 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 1312 108 82-129 3 30
Xylene (Total) 111 109 §2-130 2 30
Batch number: P0O41622RA Sample number (&) : 4287186-4287188,4287190
Ethanol &89 78 41-155 13 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 106 105 69-134 1 30
di-Isopropyl ether 110 108 75-130 2 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more then four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/15/04 at 04:56 PM

Group Number:

898767

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MSD MS8/MSD
Anslysisn Name %REC %REC Limits RPD
Ethyl t-butyl ether 109 107 76-11% 2
t-amyl methyl ethex 111 110 77-117 1
t-Butyl alcohol 106 106 51-147 1
Benzene 114’ 113 83-128 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 111 108 73-136 2
Toluene 1i4d '113 83-127 1
1, 2-Dibromoethane 1086 105 78-120 1
Ethylbenzene 115 113 82-129 2
Xylene (Total) 112 110 82-130 2
Batch number: PO41624AR Sample number(s): 4287181
Ethanol 86 100 41-155 15
Methy) Tertiary Butyl Ether 110 107 69-134 3
di-Isopropyl ether 114 110 75-130 3
Ethyl t-butyl ethex 113 110 78-119 3
t-amyl methyl ether 114 113 77-117 1
t-Butyl alcohol 109 107 51-147 2
Benzene 119 116 83-128 2
1, 2-Dichlorcethane 113 111 73-136 2
Toluene 116 113 83-127 2
1, 2~Dibromoethane 110 109 78-120 1
Ethylbenzene 117 115 82-129 2
Xylene (Total) 114 112 82-130 2

RED
MAX
a0
30
ag
30
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
a0
30
30
30
3o
30
30
30
30

BKG
Conc

Dup
Conc

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04159A08C
Trifluorotoluene-F

__Analysis Regort

Page 3 of 5
|
DuUp Dup RPD
RED Max

4287178 105
4287179 1086
Blank 102
LCS 119
LCSD 114
MS 120
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04160A07A
Trifluorotoluene-F

4287180 102
4287181 109
Blank 102
LCS 125
LCED 126
Ms 131
Limits: S7-146

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 898767
Reported: 06/15/04 at 04:56 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Mame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04160A07YE

Trifluorctoluene-F
4287182 101
4287183 99
4287184 100
4287185 102
4287186 129 '
4287187 100
4287188 111
4287189 102
4287190 100
Blank 100
LCS 125
LCSD 126
Ms 131
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: PD41602A8

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 Toluene-dB 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
4287179 110 108 105 105
4287180 109 106 107 ' 106
4287182 108 107 106 106
4287183 108 107 1086 107
4287184 109 1086 107 1086
4287185 107 107 105 1436
4287185 108 . 107 106 105
Blank 109 106 107 105
LCS 107 108 108 106
M 108 a7 107 106
MSD 07 106 108 106
Limits: 81-120 gz-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: P0O41621AA

Dibromsf lucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-a8 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
4287178 108 108 107 105
Blank 107 107 106 108
LCs 107 106 107 105
M5 107 106 107 105
MSD 108 106 106 108
Limits: 81-120 82-112 a5-112 83=-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: P041622RA

Dibromcfluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromof luorcbenzene
4287186 106 107 104 107
4287187 106 107 106 107
4287188 108 108 108 106
4287190 106 107 a5 107

*. Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 898767
Reported: 06/15/04 at 04:56 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Blank 106 107 107 106
LCS 106 105 106 105
Mg 107 106 1086 108
MSD 106 106 1086 105
Limits: 81-120 82-112 B5-112 83-113

Page 5 af 5

Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: PO41624AA

Dibromof luoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromof luorcbenhzene
1
4287181 105 106 107 107
Blank 105 107 106 106 |
LCS 106 106 107 107 !
MS 106 106 105 106 !
MSD 107 107 105 167 |
|
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85~112 B3-113 1

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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‘Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: -

N.D.  none detected o BMQL Below M'Ir}imum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
Il International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/icm  micromhos/cm : NTU nepheiometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius . F degrees Fahrenheit
meq  milliequivalents tb.  pound(s)
g  gram(s) kg  kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
mi  milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) -, ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number foliowing the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than o
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit {MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation {LOQ).
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because ona liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram.' For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  conceniration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basls.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Gualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC s a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds thé calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Posi digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within controf limits

U  Compound was not detected +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.295

X,Y,Z  Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise nated under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests resuits relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbioclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writien approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02



